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BY ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY  
 
February 22, 2022 
 
Remington Nevin 
5 South Main Street  
Suite 322  
P.O. Box 145 
White River Junction, Vermont 05001 
friends@remingtonnevin.org 
 
Re: Hartford Selectboard Response to February 15, 2022 Complaint of 
Alleged Open Meeting Law Violation 
 
Dear Mr. Nevin:  
  
Please accept this letter as the Selectboard’s response to your February 15, 2022 
Complaint of Alleged Open Meeting Law Violation (Complaint).  
 
Your Complaint and Selectboard Response 
 
The Selectboard takes your Complaint seriously, and the Selectboard has reviewed your 
Complaint in detail.  In your Complaint, you allege a variety of Vermont Open Meeting 
Law (OML) violations.  These allegations are set forth verbatim below, along with the 
Selectboard’s response to each of your allegations.  
 

1. Allegation: It is alleged that the Hartford Selectboard, including chairman 
Dan Fraser and members Ally Tufenkjian, Kim Souza, and vice chairman Joe 
Major, knowingly and intentionally violated multiple provisions of 1 V.S.A. § 
310 et seq. (hereinafter referred to as the “Vermont Open Meeting Law”) in 
holding a meeting of the Selectboard on December 17, 2021 and engaging in 
prohibited deliberations prior to this meeting; that the Hartford Town 
Manager, Ms. Tracy Yarlott-Davis, knowingly and intentionally violated 
multiple provisions of the Vermont Open Meeting Law on behalf or at the behest 
of the Hartford Selectboard in conspiring with chairman Dan Fraser and vice 
chairman Joe Major for the purposes of holding this meeting; and that through 
their knowing and intentional actions, described in further detail below, each 
committed a misdemeanor offense punishable on conviction by a fine not more 
than $500, in accordance with the penalties of 1 V.S.A. § 314.  
 
Response: The Selectboard did indeed hold a duly-warned meeting on 
December 17, 2021, in accordance with the OML.  It is not clear from your 
complaint what you are referring to when you indicate that the Selectboard 
“engag[ed] in prohibited deliberations prior to this meeting.”  The members of 
the Selectboard did not deliberate about any topic leading up to this particular 
meeting.  You further allege that Town Manager Tracy Yarlott-Davis, “knowingly 
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and intentionally violated multiple provisions of the Vermont Open Meeting 
Law on behalf or at the behest of the Hartford Selectboard….”  The OML governs 
“public bodies,” which it defines as, “any board, council, or commission of the 
State or one or more of its political subdivisions, any board, council, or 
commission of any agency, authority, or instrumentality of the State or one or 
more of its political subdivisions, or any committee of any of the foregoing 
boards, councils, or commissions….”  1 V.S.A. § 310 (7).  Accordingly, the OML 
does not implicate the Town Manager in any way.  
 

2. Allegation: On November 23, 2021, the Governor of Vermont signed into law 
S.1, An act relating to temporary municipal rules in response to COVID-19. The 
law granted authority to the “legislative body of a municipality” to “adopt a 
temporary rule requiring individuals to wear face coverings while indoors at 
locations that are open to the public.” In paragraph (c)(1), the law clearly 
specified that the “legislative body of a municipality shall adopt a rule 
authorized by [this law] at a regular or special meeting of the legislative body 
warned for that purpose [emphasis added].”  
 
Response: You are correct that the Legislature, and ultimately the Governor, 
enacted S.1, which authorized municipalities to enact face covering ordinances, 
and also that the law indicated that local legislative bodies were required to enact 
such rules at a regular or special meeting.  You reached out to the Town Manager 
about this issue already, and the Selectboard discussed your concerns on this 
topic at its regular January 11, 2022 meeting, and the Selectboard ratified its 
earlier decision made at the inadvertently-noticed-as-emergency December 17, 
2021 meeting.  Accordingly, the Selectboard already agreed that this was an OML 
violation, corrected its violation, and agreed that it would conduct all such future 
meetings at regular or special meetings, rather than emergency meetings.   

 
3. Allegation: In accordance with the authority granted by S.1, the Hartford 

Selectboard first adopted such a rule at a warned meeting held December 14, 
2021. Notably, despite Selectboard vice chair Joe Major serving on the board of 
directors of Northern Stage, a local theatrical production company and 
performing arts venue; and despite Selectboard member Ally Tufenkjian 
serving on staff at the Hopkins Center for the Arts at Dartmouth College, 
another performing arts venue, the rule voted for in the affirmative by Joe 
Major and Ally Tufenkjian, and adopted by the Hartford Selectboard at its 
warned meeting December 14, 2021, specifically contained no exemption for 
actors at performance arts venues. In accordance with the provisions of S.1 and 
the language of the approved motion, the rule came into effect immediately. 
  
Response: There is no allegation in this provision of your Complaint as to any 
OML violation, accordingly, there is no basis for the Selectboard to respond to 
this portion of your Complaint.  
 

4. Allegation: As evidenced in emails and other documents released by the Town 
of Hartford in response to a request by the complainant under 1 V.S.A. § 315 et 
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seq. (hereinafter referred to as the “Vermont Public Records Act”), within three 
days of the enactment of this rule, on or about December 17, 2021, it is alleged 
that senior personnel at Northern Stage contacted one or more of the 
aforementioned parties with concerns at the effect of the rule on their 
operations scheduled that evening, namely a student actor performance of “The 
Lion, the Witch and the Wardrobe.”  
 
Response: You are correct that Northern Stage representatives contacted the 
Town of Hartford with concerns about the face covering rule.  This is part of the 
local democratic process: constituents reach out to their representatives 
(Selectboard members or the Town Manager) about concerns with local 
ordinances, and representatives typically accept this advice, and either act on it, 
or choose not to act on it.  There is no allegation in this provision of your 
Complaint about an OML violation.  
 

5. Allegation: It is alleged that as a result of this contact, Town Manager Yarlott-
Davis, chairman Dan Fraser, and vice chairman Joe Major knowingly and 
intentionally conspired to mischaracterize the effect of the face covering rule on 
the operations of Northern Stage and its scheduled performance of “The Lion, 
the Witch and the Wardrobe” as an “emergency”, and that these individuals 
falsely claimed this constituted an “unforeseen occurrence or condition 
requiring immediate attention by the public body”, namely consideration of an 
amendment to exempt actors at Northern Stage and similar performing arts 
venues from the requirements of the face covering rule enacted three days 
earlier.  
 
Response: As the Selectboard already acted on January 11th to rectify its 
improper emergency meeting, the Selectboard has already addressed this 
concern.  Whether any Selectboard members “conspired” or “falsely claimed” it 
constituted an “emergency” is not an allegation of an OML violation.  To be clear, 
the Selectboard understands that this face covering regulation was not an 
appropriate basis on which to conduct an emergency meeting, given the statutory 
language, and the Selectboard has since addressed that issue.    
 

6. Allegation: As a result of these mischaracterizations and false claims, it is 
alleged Town Manager Yarlott-Davis, chairman Dan Fraser, and vice chairman 
Joe Major knowingly and intentionally violated V.S.A. § 312 (c)(2), in failing to 
provide adequate public notice of a meeting which, without such knowing and 
intentional mischaracterizations and false claims, would have been properly 
characterized by law as a “special meeting” of the Selectboard, requiring at 
least 24 hours public notice.  
 
Response: Again, the Selectboard already rectified this issue at its January 11th 
meeting, when it voted to ratify the actions taken at the December 17, 2021 
meeting, and to only conduct emergency meetings when authorized by the OML.  
Accordingly, the Selectboard had already addressed this allegation by the time 
you submitted your Complaint.  
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7. Allegation: It is also alleged that through sequential communications through 

individual contact with vice chair Joe Major in the hours prior to the 
“emergency” meeting, Selectboard members Dan Fraser, Ally Tufenkjian, and 
Kim Souza, constituting a quorum of Selectboard members, together engaged in 
a prohibited “meeting” and “deliberations,” as defined per 1 V.S.A. § 310, in 
violation of the requirements of 1 V.S.A. § 312 (a)(1), including by “weighing, 
examining, and discussing the reasons for and against an act or decision,” 
namely the proposed amendment; and in providing assurances of their planned 
support of the proposed amendment, sufficient for vice chair Joe Major to 
assure Northern Stage in advance of the meeting of the amendment’s passage. It 
is also alleged that by providing such assurances, Selectboard vice chair Joe 
Major separately violated the requirements of 24 V.S.A. § 123A-101 et seq. 
(hereinafter, the “Town of Hartford Municipal Charter”) including the 
requirements of § 123A-401, to “avoid making commitments or promises that 
compromise the Town.”  
 
Response: The Hartford Selectboard is comprised of seven members, pursuant 
to § 203(a)(1)(A) of the Town’s Charter.  The OML prohibits a quorum of a public 
body from having a discussion about the body’s business.  For a seven-member 
Selectboard, a quorum is four people.  Accordingly, the OML is not implicated 
unless four members of the Selectboard conduct a meeting about Selectboard 
business, or perhaps if they were to conduct a four-member email discussion.  As 
you are aware from your public records request, this did not occur.  You allege 
that is was a “sequential” communication, which presumably means you are 
referring to the separate email communications.  Accordingly, there was no OML 
violation on this issue.  
 
You further alleged that Joe Major violated § 401 of the Town Charter, which 
requires elected officials to “use a chain of command and avoid making 
commitments or promises that compromise the Town and School District.”  You 
allege that Selectboard Member Major provided assurances to Northern Stage 
that Northern Stage could “proceed as normal.”  It is clear that Mr. Major’s 
comments were such that he believed Northern Stage could proceed as normal, in 
the belief that the full Selectboard would amend the face covering rule that 
evening.  In context, it is clear that Mr. Major did nothing that compromised the 
Town in any way.  

8. Allegation: It is also alleged that through sequential communications 
through individual contact with vice chair Joe Major in the hours prior to 
the “emergency” meeting, Selectboard members Dan Fraser, Ally 
Tufenkjian, and Kim Souza, constituting a quorum of Selectboard 
members, together engaged in a prohibited “meeting” and 
“deliberations,” as defined per 1 V.S.A. § 310, in violation of the 
requirements of 1 V.S.A. § 312 (a)(1), including by “weighing, examining, 
and discussing the reasons for and against an act or decision,” namely 
the proposed amendment; and in providing assurances of their planned 
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support of the proposed amendment, sufficient for vice chair Joe Major to 
assure Northern Stage in advance of the meeting of the amendment’s 
passage. It is also alleged that by providing such assurances, Selectboard 
vice chair Joe Major separately violated the requirements of 24 V.S.A. § 
123A-101 et seq. (hereinafter, the “Town of Hartford Municipal Charter”) 
including the requirements of § 123A-401, to “avoid making commitments 
or promises that compromise the Town.”  

These allegations are supported by the following chronology of events on 
December 17, 2021, as evidenced in emails released by the Town of 
Hartford in response to the complainant’s request:  

• -  At 11:14 am, Ms. Yarlott-Davis emails Dan Fraser and Joe Major with 
proposed language addressing wear of face coverings in theaters. 

• -  At 11:35 am, Ms. Yarlott-Davis emails her staff, implying that Joe 
Major had reached out “just now" with concerns related to the effect of 
the face covering rule on that evening’s Northern Stage production.  

• -  At 12:07 pm, Joe Major emails Dan Fraser asking him to give him a 
call  

• -  At 1:24 pm, Ms. Yarlott-Davis emails Dan Fraser with proposed 
language for a message to be sent to the Selectboard, calling an 
“emergency” meeting for 6:00 pm that evening.  

• -  At 1:34 pm, after a telephone call with Joe Major, Ms. Yarlott-Davis 
emails her staff that Northern Stage are loath to be “those people.”  

• -  At 1:52 pm, Dan Fraser emails Ms. Yarlott-Davis, wondering “if this 
time frame is too late for Northern Stage event tonight that we were 
trying to accommodate.”  

• -  At 1:58 pm, Joe Major emails Dan Fraser and Ms. Yarlott-Davis, that 
he has confirmed that a quorum of the Selectboard would be able to 
participate in an emergency meeting. He also states he has “told 
Northern Stage to proceed as normal.”  

• -  At 2:34 pm, Ms. Yarlott-Davis instructs Dan Fraser to send the 
invitation to Selectboard members and advises she will post notice of the 
meeting to the Town’s Facebook page.  

Response: Your allegations do not indicate that the Town of Hartford violated 
the OML in any way.  To the contrary, the facts you set forth in your allegation 
demonstrate how municipal government actually works.  The Town Manager is 
often working directly with Selectboard members to obtain guidance, direction, 
and feedback on issues.  There is nothing in the OML that prohibits this.  It is 
possible you believe the OML prohibits all such communications between the 
Town Manager and/or Selectboard members; it does not.  The OML does not 
contain any prohibition on the Town Manager, and the Town Manager in 
Hartford regularly speaks on the telephone, or exchanges emails, with members 
of the Selectboard.  Members of the Selectboard are not prohibited by the OML 
from exchanging emails with one another, so long as those emails do not rise to 
the level of a “public meeting,” which of course would be prohibited.  Given that 
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you have not alleged that a quorum of the Selectboard conducted a meeting, there 
is no violation.  Moreover, as you have seen from the emails you received in your 
public records request, the email communications in this instance generally 
occurred between the Town Manager, and/or two members of the Selectboard.  
This is not prohibited by the OML, and thus, there was no violation.  
 

Conclusion 
 
Following your allegations, you requested a cure that the Selectboard discuss these 
matters at its February 22, 2022 meeting.  The Selectboard has done that, and has 
concluded that no OML violation occurred in any of the allegations you set forth in your 
Complaint.  Additionally, the Selectboard has already satisfied its obligations under the 
OML to address the December 17, 2021 emergency meeting, which should have been a 
special or regular meeting, at its January 11, 2022 meeting.  Except for your emergency 
meeting allegation, your OML violation allegations are without merit.   
 
Given that there were no OML violations, there is no basis for your request that any 
members of the Selectboard step down from their positions.  Additionally, there is no 
basis for the Town Manager to offer her resignation, nor is there any basis for the 
Selectboard to undertake any effort to remove the Town Manager.   
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
____________________ 
Dan Fraser 
 
 
____________________ 
Joe Major 
 
 
____________________ 
Lannie Collins 
 
 
____________________ 

____________________ 
Ally Tufenkjian 
 
 
____________________ 
Michael Hoyt 
 
 
____________________ 
Dennis Brown 
 
 
 

Kim Souza 


